



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193 :; Fax: 2332704 :: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/DRN.4/2021 Complainant/ Appellant : Md. Ali Ahmed.

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Secondary Education Department,

Govt. of Assam, Dispur, Guwahati, Assam PIN Code

781006.

Date of Hearing Complaint/ Second Appeal heard by : 19-01-2022

: Shri Samudra G. Kashyap.

State Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 19-01-2022

1. Due to the prevailing Covid pandemic situation, the hearing was held through telephonic conference.

- 2. The appellant Md. Ali Ahmed is present through tele-conference. Smti Jyotismita Borah, SPIO, Assam Higher Secondary Education Council (AHSEC) is physically present in the today's hearing. Shri Harinarayan Das, SPIO, SEBA, is present through tele-conference.
- 3. Smti Jyotismita Borah, AHSEC, submitted photocopy of a reply given to the appellant Md. Ali Ahmed on 05.02.2021 in which all the informations sought by the appellant has been already given.
- 4. From records it is seen that the appellant Md. Ali Ahmed had on 08.09.2020 submitted an RTI petition before the SPIO, Department of Elementary Education, Dispur, Guwahati, seeking informations regarding (a) whether two particular institutions Sankardev College of Allied Sciences, Narengi, Guwahati, and All India Educational Parishad, New Delhi, are recognized by the Govt. Of Assam, and (b) whether certificates issued by these two institutions are accepted in the recruitment of TET teachers in primary schools, and (c) he also sought a list of those educational boards in Assam and in New Delhi, which are recognized by the Govt. of Assam.
- 5. The SPIO, Directorate of Elementary Education, Govt. of Assam, on 21.10.2020, transferred the said RTI application to the SPIO, Directorate of Secondary Education, Kahilipara, Guwahati. On 21.12.2020, the SPIO, O/o the Directorate of Secondary Education, Kahilipara, Guwahati, transferred the RTI petition to the SPIO, Secondary Education Department, Dispur.
- 6. During today's hearing Shri Harinarayan Das, SPIO, SEBA, verbally stated that (a) certificates offered by, Sankardev College of Allied Sciences, Narengi, Guwahati, and All India Educational Parishad, New Delhi, are not recognized by the SEBA, (b) Information sought by the appellant regarding whether certificates issued by these two institutes are considered for selection of primary schools TET teachers, does not not come under the purview of SEBA, and (c) there is no list of Govt. recognized boards located in Assam and New Delhi with SEBA.
- 7. Meanwhile the Commission has received a written statement No. ASe.988/2018/81 dated 17.01.2022 from the SPIO, Secondary Education Department, Govt. of Assam, informing that the SPIO, SEBA, has informed the Secondary Education Department that All India Educational Parishad, New Delhi, is not reflected in the list of Council of Boards of

Dated: 19-01-2022

- Secondary Education in India, New Delhi (COBSE) and that there is no information about Sankardev College of Allied Sciences, Narengi, falling under jurisdiction of SEBA.
- 8. From the above it is seen that the appellant Md. Ali Ahmed has been furnished with the information he has sought for by the concerned Public Authorities.
- 9. In view of the above, this 2nd Appeal is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-(Samudra G. Kashyap) State Information Commissioner, Assam.

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/DRN.4/2021

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Assam Higher Secondary Education Council, Bamunimaidam, Guwahati, PIN Code 781021, for information.
- 2. The SPIO, O/o of the Secondary Educational Board of Assam, Guwahati, PIN Code 781021, for information.
- 3. The SPIO, O/o the Secondary Education Department, Govt. of Assam, Dispur, Guwahati, Assam PIN Code 781006, for information.
- 4. The SPIO, O/o the Director of Secondary Education, Kahilipara, Guwahati, Assam PIN Code 781019, for information.
- 5. First Appellate Authority/ Elementary Educaton Department, Govt. of Assam, Dispur, Guwahati, PIN Code 781006, for information.
- 6. The petitioner, Md. Ali Ahmed, S/o. Lt. Hasen Sheikh, Vill- 1No. Khetaswar, P.O. & P.S. Kharupetia, Distt. Darrang, Assam PIN Code 784115, for information.
- 7. Computer section for uploading in the website.
- 8. Office File.

9. Order Book.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission.